

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN FOR ACCOUNTABILITY,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-1068 (KBJ)
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)	
)	
)	
Defendant.)	

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities..... ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT4

I. OLC’s Discretionary Publication Policy Does Not Seek to Implement FOIA’s
Affirmative Disclosure Requirement.....4

II. CFA Has Failed to Identify Any Relief This Court Could Order That Would Redress Its
Primary Claim.....7

 A. Under FOIA’s Remedial Provision, Courts Cannot Compel the Affirmative
 Publication of Documents.....7

 B. Accepting CFA’s Claim Would Transform FOIA Into a Mechanism for Private
 Parties to Obtain Comprehensive Judicial Oversight of Agencies’ Publication
 Programs.10

 C. A Purported “Policy and Practice” Claim Does Not Establish Redressability.11

III. The Primary Claim Is Not Ripe for Resolution Because It Is Too Abstract.13

IV. The Complaint Fails As a Matter of Law Because FOIA Does Not Require OLC to
Affirmatively Disclose Its Advice Documents.15

 A. CFA’s Complaint Does Not Contain Sufficient Factual Allegations Plausibly
 Establishing Any Unlawful Failure to Disclose.....15

 B. OLC Is Not Required to Publish Its Advice Documents.17

 1. The Overwhelming Precedent Approving the Withholding of OLC Opinions as
 Privileged Disproves CFA’s Claim Here.....17

 2. OLC Advice Documents Do Not Fall Within § 552(a)(2).....20

 C. Granting CFA’s Requested Relief Would Undermine OLC’s Important Role in the
 Executive Branch, and Raise Significant Constitutional Concerns.....23

V. The Indexing Claim Must be Dismissed.....25

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bannercraft Clothing Co. v. Renegotiation Bd.,
466 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1972)..... 23

Better Gov’t Ass’n v. Dep’t of State,
780 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 14

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 19

Cobell v. Norton,
392 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....11

Common Cause v. Internal Revenue Serv.,
646 F.2d 656 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 21

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. EPA,
153 F. Supp. 3d 376 (D.D.C. 2016) 12

CREW v. DOJ,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2016 WL 912167 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2016)..... 14, 15

Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A. v. United States,
706 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2010) 13

DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 22

Elec. Frontier Found. v. DOJ,
739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... passim

Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. Dep’t of Interior,
88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 2, 7, 8

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 13

Maydak v. Dep’t of Justice,
254 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2003) 9, 18

New York Times Co. v. Dep’t of Justice,
806 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2015) 19, 21

NLRB v. Express Pub. Co.,
312 U.S. 426 (1941).....11

NLRB v. U.S. Postal Service,
486 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2007) 11

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 11, 13

Payne Enters., Inc. v. United States,
837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 12

Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of State,
276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 14

Pub. Employees for Envtl. Responsibility v. Dep’t of Interior,
No. 06-cv-182, 2006 WL 3422484 (D.D.C. Nov. 28, 2006) 12

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Lew,
127 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000) 25

Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.,
415 U.S. 1 (1974)..... 9

Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. Dep’t of Justice,
235 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 21

Vietnam Veterans of Am. v. Dep’t of Navy,
876 F.2d 164 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 22

Webb v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
696 F.2d 101 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 14

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552..... passim

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 0.25 19, 22

74 Fed. Reg. 51878-02 (Oct. 8, 2009) 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Easterbrook, *Privacy and the Optimal Extent of Disclosure Under the Freedom of Information Act*,
9 J. Legal Studies 775 (1980) 22

H. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966) 22, 23

Kenneth C. Davis, *The Information Act: A Preliminary Analysis*,
34 U. Chi. L. Rev. 761 (1967)..... 21

Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 1363 (3d ed. Apr. 2016) 6
